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July 31, 2001

Kathleen J. Patterson

11819 Central Avenue, Apt. 501

Chino, CA 91710

Re:
Your Request for Informal Assistance


Our File No. I-01-179

Dear Ms. Patterson:


This letter is in response to your request for informal assistance regarding the provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").

QUESTIONS

1. Do you have a conflict of interest that prevents you from participating in planning commission decisions affecting the General Plan, the Environmental Impact Report, or the annexation of Subarea 2, which concerns property owned or controlled by your employer?

2.
Do you have a conflict of interest that prevents you from participating in     planning commission decisions affecting the application by your employer for entitlements such as tentative tract maps, site approvals, special conditional use permits, variances, or developmental agreements?

CONCLUSIONS

1. You may not participate in those decisions affecting property owned or controlled by your employer.  However, with respect to decisions affecting the General Plan and other decisions, it is possible that you may be able to segregate decisions with which you may have a conflict of interest from those with which you may not.

2. Yes.  You have a conflict because you have an economic interest in your employer, and it is reasonably foreseeable that the decisions regarding the application by your employer for entitlements such as tentative tract maps, site approvals, special conditional use permits, variances, and development agreements, will have a material financial effect on your economic interest.  Thus you may not participate in those decisions. 

FACTS


You have been a member of the Chino Planning Commission ("Commission") since January 7, 1996.  Your current term began on January 1, 1998, and expires on December 31, 2001.  You are a full-time employee of Lewis Operating Corp. ("LOC").

The City of Chino is currently in the process of annexing and creating a master plan for the development of an area of land that contains 5,435 acres and is designated as "Subarea 2".  LOC owns approximately 420 acres of land within Subarea 2, and it controls (through escrow or purchase options) another 210 acres.  LOC will require entitlements in the form of tentative tract maps, site approvals, special conditional use permits, variances, and a development agreement.  The Commission must approve all the previous items listed, as well as a General Plan, an Environmental Impact Report and the Annexation of Subarea 2.  

ANALYSIS

Section 87100 of the Act prohibits a public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest. In order to determine whether the prohibition in section 87100 applies to a given decision, Regulation 18700 provides the following eight-step analysis.

Step One: Is the individual a "public official?"



The conflict-of-interest provisions apply only to public officials.  (§ 87100.)  As a member of the Chino Planning Commission, you are a "member, officer, employee or consultant of a state or local government agency" and, therefore, are a "public official" subject to the conflict of interest provisions of the Act.  (§ 82048; Reg. 18701, subd. (a).)


Step Two: Is the public official making, participating in making, or influencing a governmental decision?

             A public official "makes a governmental decision" when the official, acting within the authority of his or her office or position, votes on a matter, obligates or commits his or her agency to any course of action, or enters into any contractual agreement on behalf of his or her agency. (Regulation 18702.1.) A public official "participates in a governmental decision" when, acting within the authority of his or her position and without significant substantive review, the official negotiates, advises or makes recommendations to the decision-maker regarding the governmental decision. (Regulation 18702.2.) A public official is attempting to use his or her official position to influence a decision if, for the purpose of influencing, the official contacts or appears before any member, officer, employee, or consultant of his or her agency. (Regulation 18702.3.) For purposes of the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Act, a public official can avoid a conflict by abstaining from making, participating in making, and influencing a decision in which the official has a financial interest.


          Because the Commission must approve the entitlements requested by LOC, as well as a General Plan, an Environmental Impact Report, and the Annexation of Subarea 2, you would be making or participating in making the governmental decisions you have described.

Step Three: Does the public official have economic interests involved in the decisions?

          The Act's conflict of interest provisions apply only to conflicts of interest arising from economic interests. The "economic interests" from which conflicts of interest may arise are defined in Regulations 18703-18703.5. Identifying which, if any, of these economic interests you have is the third step in analyzing whether you have a conflict of interest under the Act. (See Regulation 18700(b)(3).) There are six kinds of economic interests: 


 • 
A public official has an economic interest in a business entity in which he or she has a direct or indirect investment of $2,000 or more (Section 87103(a); Regulation 18703.1(a)); 


• 
A public official has an economic interest in real property in which he or she has a direct or indirect interest of $2,000 or more (Section 87103(b); Regulation 18703.2); 


• 
A public official has an economic interest in any source of income, including promised income, which aggregates to $500 or more within 12 months prior to the decision (Section 87103(c); Regulation 18703.3); 


• 
A public official has an economic interest in a business entity in which he or she is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management (Section 87103(d); Regulation 18703.1(b)); 


•
 A public official has an economic interest in any source of gifts to him or her if the gifts aggregate to $320 or more within 12 months prior to the decision (Section 87103(e); Regulation 18703.4); 


• 
A public official has an economic interest in his or her personal finances (expenses, income, assets, or liabilities), as well as those of his or her immediate family. (Section 87103; Regulation 18703.5).


          Your facts indicate that you are employed by and receive income from LOC, which is presumably in excess of $500 per year. As shown above, this means that you have an 

economic interest in LOC for purposes of the Act, both as a source of income (Section 87103(c)) and as a business entity by which you are employed (Section 87103(d)).

Step Four: Are the public official's economic interests directly or indirectly involved in the decision?

          A business entity that is a source of income to the official is directly involved in a decision before an official's agency when that entity, either directly or by an agent: "(1) [i]nitiates the proceeding in which the decision will be made by filing an application, claim, appeal, or similar request or; (2) [i]s a named party in, or is the subject of, the proceeding concerning the decision before the official or the official's agency." 

(Reg. 18704.1(a).)

A business entity is "the subject of a proceeding if a decision involves the issuance, renewal, approval, denial or revocation of any license, permit, or other entitlement to, or contract with," the subject entity. (Regulation 18704.1(a).) In all other cases, the source of income is considered indirectly involved in the decision.
You have stated that LOC owns land which is the subject of annexation by the city, as well as a General Plan amendment, Environmental Impact Report and other entitlements in the form of tract maps, site approvals, special conditional use permits, variances and a development agreement.  Accordingly, LOC is directly involved in the governmental decisions you have identified.

Steps Five and Six: Will the financial effect of the decision on the official's economic interest be material and reasonably foreseeable?

          Once a public official identifies his or her relevant economic interests, the official must evaluate whether it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect on any of those economic interests. This determination takes two steps. 

First, the official must find and apply the applicable materiality standard set forth in Commission regulations. (Regulation 18700(b)(5), Regulation 18705, et seq.) After finding the applicable materiality standard, the official must then decide whether it is reasonably foreseeable that the standard will be met. (Regulation 18700(b)(6).)
With limited exceptions, where sources of income are directly involved in a decision (as discussed above), any reasonably foreseeable financial effect is deemed material. (Regulations 18705.1(b).)

After finding the applicable materiality standard, the official must then decide whether it is reasonably foreseeable that the standard will be met. (Regulation 18700(b)(6).)  Regulation 18706 provides that "[a] material financial effect on an economic interest is reasonably foreseeable, within the meaning of Government Code section 87103, if it is substantially likely that one or more of the materiality standards (see Cal. Code Regs., tit. 2 §§ 18704, 18705) applicable to that economic interest will be met as a result of the governmental decision." A financial effect need not be a certainty to be considered reasonably foreseeable. (In re Thorner (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 198.) "When real property in which a public official has an economic interest is directly involved in a governmental decision, the materiality standard is strict: any reasonably foreseeable financial effect - even a penny's worth - on the real property is deemed material."  (Reg. 18705.2(a); Gutierrez Advice Letter, No. I-00-050.)



While you did not indicate in your letter if you have attempted to identify whether LOC would experience any financial effect as a result of the decisions by the Commission, we find based on the information you have provided that the materiality and foreseeability standards are presumptively met in your case.  In fact, it is difficult to imagine a clearer case where a subject property is liable to be affected by at least one penny's worth by a governmental decision.

 Because it is reasonably foreseeable that your property values will be affected, and because any effect on the value is material (Reg. 18705.2(a)), you may not participate in the decision regarding the General Plan, the Environmental Impact Report, or the annexation of Subarea 2.  Nor may you participate in any decision affecting the application by LOC for entitlements such as tentative tract maps, site approvals, special conditional use permits, variances or development agreements.

Steps Seven and Eight: Exceptions


We have not gone on to analyze the latter two steps. Step seven is an exception that applies where the reasonably foreseeable and material financial effect on the official's economic interest is not distinguishable from the effect on the public generally, and step eight is an exception that applies when the official is legally required to participate in the decision. You have not provided any facts to suggest that these exceptions may apply.

Segmentation of Decisions:
You may participate in some decisions relating to the project, if they are severable from decisions to which disqualification applies. Generally, each decision must be analyzed independently to determine if there will be a foreseeable material financial effect on an official's financial interest. (In re Owen (1976) 2 FPPC Ops. 77.)

We have, for example, previously advised that large and complex decisions may, under certain circumstances, be divided into separate decisions so that an official who has a disqualifying interest in one component of the decision may still participate as to other components in which the official has no financial interest. (Merkuloff Advice Letter, No. I-90-542; Search Term Begin Huffaker Search Term End Advice Letter, No. A-86-343.)

Where decisions concerning the specific plan may be considered separately, the following procedure should be followed to permit your participation:


1. The decisions for which you have a disqualifying financial interest must be segregated from the other decisions;


2. The decisions for which you are disqualified must be considered first, and a final decision reached without your participation;


3. Once a decision has been made on the portions of the specific plan in which you have a disqualifying interest, you may participate in the deliberations regarding other portions of the specific plan, so long as those deliberations do not result in a reopening or in any way affect the decisions from which you are disqualified. Search Term Begin (Huffaker Search Term End Advice Letter, supra.)

Thus, with regard to your first question, it is possible that certain decisions concerning the General Plan, Environmental Impact Report or the annexation may be considered in such a manner that the LOC property will not be affected by your participation in those decisions.  Given the general nature of your question, however, we can only give you the guidance cited above and leave the decision up to you.  With regard to your second question, however, we see no way that segmentation would avoid the conflicts you have with respect to LOC, given the fact that the decisions you describe specifically involve the LOC property.



If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.







Sincerely, 







Luisa Menchaca







General Counsel

By:  C. Scott Tocher




        Counsel, Legal Division
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� Government Code sections 81000 – 91014.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, sections 18109-18997, of the California Code of Regulations.  Informal advice does not provide the requestor with the immunity provided by an opinion or formal written advice.  (§ 83114; Reg. 18329, subd. (c)(3).)





